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A. AUTHORITY FOR RESTRAINT OF PETITIONER

Vinh Quang Tran is restrained pursuant to the Judgment and

Sentence in King County Superior Court No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA.

Appendix A.

B. ISSUE PRESENTED

Whether this untimely, mixed, and frivolous petition should

be dismissed?

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On May 27, 1998, at about 3:00 p.m., Vinh Q. Tran and

two others broke into Lien Giang's home armed with handguns.

Appendix B(Renton Police Department Certification for

Determination of Probable Cause in case number 98-5247). Giang,

a 70-year-old female, was alone in her home, id, Tran and his

codefendants, armed with handguns, surprised Giang upstairs and

threw her on the floor. \± Tran, the apparent leader, demanded

$12,000. Id. The three then ransacked her home by dumping out

drawers, clearing out cabinets, overturning flower pots, and cutting

into furniture to find cash and jewelry. IcL

Despite locating $3,000 in cash and jewelry, Tran and his

codefendants returned to violently assault Giang and demand that

she reveal where she had additional cash and valuables hidden.

-1 -
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Appendix B. They struck her in the head with their pistols, threw

her around, and cut her clothing to make her comply, id.

Tran committed the majority of the assaults on Giang.

Appendix B. For one of his threats, Tran set up a pillow in front of a

picture of Giang's family then fired his gun through it. id He told

her that he would shoot her in the same way unless she revealed

where more cash was hidden, id For another of the assaults, they

boiled water in a pan, bound Giang with tape, and Tran then dipped

Giang's feet into the boiling water, id

At approximately 5:00 p.m., Giang's 26-year-old cousin,

Nguyen Luong, arrived at the home. Appendix B. Tran and the two

others seized Luong, bound him, and subjected him to similar

treatment as Giang. id They cut Luong's clothes, struck him in the

head, kicked him, and poured hot water on his back, id They also

used a lighter to singe the hair on his head and face, id

Throughout, they demanded money, id They then took Luong's

wallet and ATM card and forced him to reveal his PIN. id Tran

then used Luong's truck to go to an ATM. He returned

approximately 10 minutes later. Id

A half an hour later, Giang's niece, 34-year old Hao Lee,

arrived home. Appendix B. She was also seized at gunpoint. Id

-2-
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Tran and the others then assaulted her by striking her with a

handgun, kicking her, and cutting her clothing, id They stole her

wallet and forced her to reveal her PINs. Id Tran also cut Lee's

hair with a knife while holding her head to the ground with his foot.

Id He.then tied her to a chair with an electric cord around her

neck, bound her ankles with tape, taped her hands behind her

back, and taped her mouth shut. Id He also struck Giang in an

effort to force Lee to reveal more information, id.

Tran and one of the others then took Luong to Fred Meyer to

withdraw money using his ATM card. Appendix B. Tran told Luong

that Lee and Giang would be killed if he did not cooperate, id

They returned, and Tran instructed one codefendant to boil water.

Id Tran covered Lee's head and commented about her reporting

him and his codefendants to the police, id He then cut Lee's

pants, exposed her bare thighs, and placed the boiling hot pot on

Lee's thighs, id Tran told Lee that she did not recognize him, that

he had connections with the police and gangs, that he would kill her

and her family, and that all of the people in their family picture

would be dead, id He placed the boiling hot pot on her left thigh.

]d. Lee pulled her leg back and splashed some of the water. ]d
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Tran and the others fled in Lee's Honda Accord with stolen

cash, a handgun, jewelry, and other miscellaneous items.

Appendix B. Luong was able to free himself and then freed the

others, id Each ofthe victims was injured, id Giang suffered

second and third degree burns on her feet and ankles, id Lee

suffered second-degree burns on her thighs, id Luong had lesser,

though obvious, burns and bruises, id

Several days later, on June 2, 1998, Tran committed

another, unrelated attack. He and a different codefendant,

Singer, surprised Bo Li as Li returned to his Seattle home in the

mid-afternoon. Appendix C (Seattle Police Department Certification

for Determination of Probable Cause for case number 98-225058).

Tran came up behind Li and put his gun into Li's side. Id He then

walked him into the home and tied him up. Id Singer stood guard

over Li with his firearm while Tran ransacked Li's home, id Li was

able to break free, wrestled the handgun from Singer, and shot

Singer, id Li fled, but Tran shot Li in the side, id Tran and

Singer stole Li's vehicle and fled the scene, id

The State charged Tran by amended information as follows:

Count 1: first-degree burglary, against Bo Li on June 3,

1998;
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Count 2: first-degree robbery, against Bo Li on June 3, 1998;

Count 3: first-degree rendering criminal assistance on June

3, 1998;

Count 4: first-degree burglary, against Lien Giang, Nguyen

Luong, and Hao Lee on May 27, 1998;

Count 5: first-degree robbery, against Lien Giang, Nguyen

Luong, and Hao Lee on May 27, 1998;

Count 6: first-degree assault, against Bo Li on June 3, 1998;

and

Count 7: second-degree assault, against Lien Giang on May

27,1998. Appendix D(Amended Information). The State further

alleged that Tran was armed with a firearm during the commission

of the crimes in counts 1, 2, 4, and 5, pursuant to former RCW

9.94A.310(3). id

On April 22, 2005, Tran pled guilty as charged to all counts

except for count 3, which the State dismissed pursuant to the plea

agreement. Appendix E(Statement of Defendant on Plea of

Guilty); Appendix F(Plea Agreement). After pleading guilty, Tran

absconded from the law and was not sentenced until August 11,

2008. Appendix A; Appendix G (Order for Bench Warrant). The

-5-
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sentencing court imposed 318 months of total confinement.

Appendix A. Tran did not file a direct appeal.

In December of 2013, Tran filed a personal restraint petition,

contending that his offender score was incorrect because it

included a washed-out juvenile conviction, and because two of his

convictions merged under double jeopardy principles. The State

filed a response on May 1, 2013. Tran filed a reply on May 28,

2014. However, before this Court determined the merits of the

petition, Tran moved to withdraw it on July 12, 2014. This Court

dismissed Tran's petition on July 21, 2014. Appendix H(Dismissal

Order).

Tran has now filed this second personal restraint petition,

raising two of the same issues as in his first petition.

D. ARGUMENT

Tran appears to make three primary claims: (1) that his

offender score is incorrect because it mistakenly included a juvenile

conviction committed before Tran was 15years old; (2) that each of

the burglary and robbery convictions, counts 1-2 and 4-5, constitute

the same criminal conduct and should not have separately counted

towards his offender score; and (3) that his second-degree assault

and robbery convictions in counts 5 and 7 merge under double

-6-
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jeopardy principles. Tran's claims fail. The petition must be

dismissed because it is untimely, "mixed," and frivolous.

1. STANDARD OF REVIEW.

Relief by way ofa personal restraint petition is extraordinary.

In re Pers. Restraint of Coats, 173 Wn.2d 123, 132, 267 P.3d 324

(2011). An appellate court will grant substantive review of a

personal restraint petition only when the petitioner makes a

threshold showing of constitutional error from which he has suffered

actual prejudice, or nonconstitutional error constituting a

fundamental defect that inherently resulted in a complete

miscarriage of justice. In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d

647, 671-72, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).

2 THIS "MIXED" PETITION INCLUDES BOTH
TIMELY AND UNTIMELY CLAIMS AND MUST BE
DISMISSED.

Tran's date offinality is August 1, 2008, when the trial

court entered the judgment and sentence. RCW 10.73.090(3);

Appendix A. Tran's claim that his offender score was incorrect is

time barred because Tran fails to demonstrate that his judgment

and sentence is facially invalid. His claim that two of his

convictions merge is potentially exempt from the time-bar.

RCW 10.73.100(3). However, because Tran's petition raises

-7-
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issues that are not "solely based" on the statutory exceptions to the

one-year time limit, the petition is "mixed" and must be dismissed in

its entirety.

a. Tran Cannot Demonstrate His Judgment And
Sentence Is Facially Invalid.

The petitioner bears the burden of demonstrating that his

judgment and sentence is facially invalid. In re Pers. Restraint of

McKieman, 165 Wn.2d 777, 781, 203 P.3d 375 (2009). Ajudgment

and sentence is not facially invalid merely because the court makes

a legal error. In re Pers. Restraint of Scott, 173 Wn.2d 911, 916,

271 P.3d 218 (2012). Generally, a judgment and sentence is

facially invalid only where "it demonstrates that the trial court did

not have the power orthe statutory authority to impose the

judgment or sentence." id Not all errors on the face of a judgment

render it invalid. Coats, 173 Wn.2d at 143 (finding no facial

invalidity despite that judgment and sentence listed the incorrect

maximum sentence because the court sentenced defendant within

the standard range). The judgment must contain a substantial

defect that is more than a technical misstatement that had no actual

effect on the petitioner's rights. McKiernan, 165 Wn.2d at 783.
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Generally, a sentence based on an incorrect offender score

is a facial invalidity. In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d

558, 568-69, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997). However, even if the offender

score was incorrect, there is no facial invalidity if the court

sentenced the defendant based on the correct standard range.

In re Pers. Restraint of Toledo-Sotelo, 176 Wn.2d 759, 767-69, 297

P.3d 51 (2013).

i. Tran is not entitled to relief based on his
claim regarding his priorwashed-out
juvenile conviction.

Here, Tran is correct that his juvenile conviction should not

have been included in his offender score. Tran's offender score

should have been calculated as 10 rather than 13 or 12.1 However,

this errordoes not render the judgment facially invalid because the

correction still results in an offender score above 9. The trial court

sentenced Tran to the high end ofthe standard range given the

egregious facts of Tran's crimes. There is no indication that the

court would have imposed a different sentence within the same

standard range if Tran's offender score were a 10. Because the

sentencing court sentenced Tran within the correct standard range,

it did not exceed its authority by imposing 318 months of

1Tran's offender score for the first-degree assault was 13 and it was 12 for the
remaining charges. Appendix A.

-9-

1412-17 Tran COA



confinement. Tran's claim that his juvenile conviction should not

have been included in his offender score is time barred.

Before 1997, the Sentencing Reform Act (SRA) provided

that the offender score for a current adult offense did not include

juvenile offenses committed before the age of 15, unless the

offense was a sex or serious violent offense. Former RCW

9.94A.030(12)(b)(ii); Former RCW 9.94A.360(4). In 1997, the SRA

was amended to include all prior juvenile offense adjudications.

Laws of 1997, Ch. 338, § 5 (eff. date July 1, 1997). However, the

Washington Supreme Court held that this amendment only applied

prospectively. State v. Smith, 144 Wn.2d 665, 670-71, 30 P.2d

1245(2001).

In 2002, the legislature again amended the SRA. This

amendment stated that all previously "washed out" prior convictions

shall be included in a defendant's offender score ifthe current

version of the SRA required inclusion ofthose convictions.

Former RCW 9.94A.525(18). The 2002 amendments applied only

to offenses occurring after the statute's effective date, June 13,

2002. Laws of 2002, ch. 107, § 4; State v. Varga, 151 Wn.2d 179,

191 -95, 86 P.3d 139 (2004). Thus, if the current adult offense

occurred before the 2002 SRA amendments, and the prior juvenile

-10-

1412-17 Tran COA



offense (occurring before 1997) was committed before age 15, and

the offense was not a sex or serious violent offense, then the prior

juvenile offense does not count as criminal history. In re Pers.

Restraint of Jones, 121 Wn. App. 859, 871, 88 P.3d 424 (2004).

Here, Tran committed the current offenses in 1998, his

juvenile conviction was for first-degree robbery (not a sex offense

or serious violent offense), and Tran was 14years old at the time

he committed the juvenile offense.2 Therefore, his juvenile robbery

conviction should not have been included in his offender score for

these offenses. His correct offender score was 10, rather than 12

and 13. See Appendix J (scoring sheets attached to statement of

defendant on plea of guilty).

However, this error does not affect Tran's standard range.

Thus, the sentencing court did not exceed its legal authority in

imposing sentence. Moreover, Tran has provided no evidence that

the sentencing court intended to sentence him to anything less than

the high end of the standard range. Thus, Tran has not met his

burden to establish facial invalidity and his claim is time barred.

2Tran was born on December 25, 1997, and he committed the juvenile first-
degree robbery on November 18, 1992. Appendix I(information for Tran's
juvenile first-degree robbery conviction).

-11
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Therefore, he has not established the necessary prejudice for relief

in a collateral attack.

ii. Tran is not entitled to relief based on
his claim regarding "same criminal
conduct."

Next, Tran contends that his offender score was incorrect

because the sentencing court should have concluded that each

count of burglary and robbery were the same criminal conduct. He

claims that this would have resulted in an offender score of4

because counts 1 and 2 would have counted only as 1 point, and

counts 4 and 5 would have counted only as 1 point. Tran fails to

point to any evidence in the record to support his claim. He cannot

establish his judgment was facially invalid on this basis.

Two or more offenses constitute the "same criminal

conduct" if the crimes require the same criminal intent, are

committed at the same time and place, and involve the same

victim. RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a). All three elements must be met to

support a finding of "same criminal conduct." State v. Graciano,

176 Wn.2d 531, 536, 295 P.3d 219 (2013). If the sentencing court

finds that two or more offenses encompass the "same

criminal conduct" then those offenses count as one crime.

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a). The statute is narrowly construed to

-12-

1412-17 Tran COA



disallow most "same criminal conduct" claims. Graciano, 176

Wn.2d at 540.

The defendant bears the burden in this fact-based inquiry.

Graciano, 176 Wn.2d at 536, 539. The sentencing court's

determination will not be disturbed unless the court abuses its

discretion or misapplies the law. id. at 536.

Here, Tran fails to produce any evidence that the sentencing

court exceeded its authority by counting the burglary and robbery

offenses as separate offenses. In fact, as part of the plea, Tran

specifically agreed to ask for 300 months confinement, a figure

based upon a calculation of his offender score as greater than 9

which could only be reached by counting each crime as separate

conduct. Appendix F; Appendix J. Tran also fails to address the

burglary anti-merger statute. The burglary anti-merger statute gave

the sentencing court authority to punish Tran separately for each

burglary and robbery, even if it found the crimes constituted

"same criminal conduct." RCW 9A.52.050; State v. Williams,

__ Wn.2d _, 336 P.3d 1152, 1155 (2014) (holding that the

burglary anti-merger statute allows the trial court to separately

punish a defendant for burglary and another offense constituting

"same criminal conduct" only for current offenses).

-13-
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Because Tran has not carried his burden to demonstrate that

the sentencing court exceeded its authority, Tran has not shown his

judgment is facially invalid. His "same criminal conduct" claim is

time barred and his petition must be dismissed.

b. The Petition Is "Mixed" And Must Be
Dismissed.

Because Tran filed this petition more than one year after his

judgment became final, he must demonstrate that all of his claims

fall within the statutory exceptions to the time bar set out in

RCW 10.73.090 and .100. Otherwise, the entire petition is "mixed"

and must be dismissed. Tran has not demonstrated that all of his

claims fall within an exception. Therefore, his petition is "mixed"

and must be dismissed.

In In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire, 141 Wn.2d 342,

348-49, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000), the court explained the unmixed

petition requirement of RCW 10.73.100. RCW 10.73.100 provides

several exceptions to the one-year time limit for collateral attacks.

Specifically, it provides that the time limit "does not apply to a

petition or motion that is based solely on one or more of the

following grounds," and then goes on to enumerate six distinct

grounds. RCW 10.73.100. Additionally, RCW 10.73.090

-14-
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"specifies] two preconditions in order for the time limit to apply:

(1) that the judgment and sentence be 'valid on its face' and (2) that

the judgment and sentence be 'rendered by a court ofcompetent

jurisdiction.'" In re Pers. Restraint of Adams, 178 Wn.2d 417, 424,

309 P.3d 451(2013). These preconditions are treated as two

"additional, narrow 'exceptions' to the time limit." Id

In Stoudmire. this Court astutely gave effect to the

legislature's use of the term "solely," concluding that in order for a

petition to be exempt from the one-year time limit, ail grounds for

relief that are asserted must fall within the exceptions set forth in

RCW 10.73.100.3 If one or more ofthe claims do notfall within

those exceptions, the petition is "mixed" because it is not based

"solely" on the enumerated exceptions. Stoudmire, 141 Wn.2d at

349.

Thus, RCW 10.73.100 allows this Court to consider a

petition only if the petition is based solely upon grounds listed in

RCW 10.73.100 (or if the grounds fit under the two exceptions

contained in RCW 10.73.090). A "mixed" petition must be

dismissed in its entirety. Stoudmire. 141 Wn.2d at 349. It must be

3Or as the facts in Stoudmire indicate, the claim must fall within one of the two
other statutory exceptions that are outlined in RCW 10.73.090(1): that the
judgment and sentence is facially invalid or that the court rendering the judgment
was not of competent jurisdiction.

-15-

1412-17 Tran COA



dismissed without analyzing claims that may not be time-barred.

In re Pers. Restraint of Hankerson. 149 Wn.2d 695, 703, 72 P.3d

703 (2003). RAP 16.4(d) does not bar a petitioner from filing a

future petition based solely on claims that fall within the exceptions

to the time bar. id at 703-04.

Tran's claim that counts 5 and 7 merge is exempted from

the time bar because it is within one of the exceptions of

RCW 10.73.1 OO4 However, as noted above, Tran's offenderscore

claims do not fall within any of the statutory exceptions to the

one-year time limit for collateral attacks, because Tran fails to

establish a facial invalidity. Because Tran raises claims that fall

both within and outside of the exceptions found in RCW 10.73.100

and RCW 10.73.090, his petition is"mixed," and the entire petition

must be dismissed.

3 TRAN WAIVED A CLAIM THAT FOUR OF HIS
CONVICTIONS ARE THE SAME CRIMINAL
CONDUCT BY HIS AGREEMENT TO THE STATE'S
CALCULATION OF HIS OFFENDER SCORE.

Despite agreeing as part of his plea and at sentencing that

his current convictions should score separately, Tran now argues in

this personal restraint petition that the trial court erred by not finding

4RCW 10.73.100(3) provides that the one-year time limit for a collateral attack
does not apply to a petition based solely on grounds that the conviction was
barred by double jeopardy.
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that the crimes constituted the same criminal conduct. Tran's

arguments must be rejected. He has waived the right to raise this

issue by affirmatively agreeing with the State's calculation of his

standard range to include the crimes as separatecriminal conduct.

a. Tran Has Waived His Right To Present This
Claim.

Tran never raised the issue of same criminal conduct with

respect to any of his convictions in the trial court. Instead, he pled

guilty and affirmatively agreed with the State's calculation of his

standard ranges, which were based on all of his crimes constituting

separate criminal conduct. Therefore, Tran has waived the right to

present this claim. His petition should be dismissed.

Generally speaking, a criminal defendant does not waive a

challenge to a miscalculation of an offender score by failing to

object in the sentencing court. In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin,

146 Wn.2d 861, 874, 50 P.3d 618 (2002). Normally, a sentence

based on a miscalculated offender score will constitute a

"fundamental defect that results in a complete miscarriage of

justice." Johnson, 131 Wn.2d at 568-69.

However, it is well settled that a defendant can agree to facts

underlying his plea, even if erroneous. Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d at

-17-
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874. In fact, the Washington Supreme Court has foreclosed Tran's

exact claim by stating that if a defendant agreed to the offender

score and sentencing range as part of his plea bargain, then he has

waived any challenge to his offender score based on same criminal

conduct arguments. In re Pers. Restraint of Shale. 160 Wn.2d 489,

495, 158 P.3d 588 f7007V overruled on other grounds by State y.

Knight, 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008). See also State v.

McDouqall, 132 Wn. App. 609, 612-13, 132 P.3d 786 (2006)

(finding that defendant could not raise the issue of same criminal

conduct for the first time on appeal when he agreed to an offender

score that included the two current counts as separate conduct).

Because the issue of "same criminal conduct" involves an analysis

of the facts surrounding the crimes, and requires an exercise of the

sentencing court's discretion, the "failure to identify a factual

dispute for the court's resolution" results in awaiver of the issue by

the defendant. Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d at 875 (quoting State v.

Nitsch, 100 Wn. App. 512, 520, 997 P.2d 1000, review denied, 141

Wn.2d 1030(2000)).

As part of his plea, Tran agreed to the State's understanding

of his criminal history. Appendix E at 3. He also specifically

agreed in the plea agreement that both he and the State would ask

-18-
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for a sentence of 300 months of confinement. Appendix F. The

300-month calculation was within the standard range for the most

serious offense, first-degree assault. The 300 months necessarily

included an agreement that each of his crimes were based on

separate conduct, because it was based on an offender score of 9

or more, which could only result from each countscoring

separately.

While Tran's presentence report is not in the court record,

the clerk's minutes from the sentencing hearing give no indication

that Tran asked for anything other than 300 months, as agreed

upon in the plea agreement. Appendix K. In fact, had he asked for

a lesser sentence, he would have breached the plea agreement.

As such, the sentencing court did not have occasion to exercise its

discretion to resolve any factual dispute that could possibly have

existed and Tran has waived the right to raise the issue.

Moreover, Tran clearly benefitted from his plea agreement.

The State dismissed the rendering criminal assistance charge,

count 3. Appendix A; Appendix F. The State also did not add a

firearm enhancement to the first-degree assault charge, although

the facts would have allowed it. Such an amendment would have

added 60 months consecutive to the base sentence, meaning Tran
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would have faced 378 months total confinement.5 See Former

RCW 9.94A.310(3). Most importantly, Tran obtained the State's

agreement not to seek the high end of the standard range in

exchange for his pleas. Appendix F.

Because Tran affirmatively agreed that his crimes

constituted separate criminal conduct, he is precluded from raising

the claim in this collateral attack.

4 TRAN'S FIRST-DEGREE ROBBERY AND SECOND-
DEGREE ASSAULT IN COUNTS 5 AND 7 DO NOT
MERGE.

Tran further argues that his convictions for first-degree

robbery and second-degree assault in counts 5and 7 violate

double jeopardy. According to Tran, these two charges merge.

Tran's argument should be rejected because: (1) the assault on

Giang with a pistol, the purpose of which was to obtain information

as to where more valuables could be recovered, was a separate act

that took place after an already-completed robbery; (2) the act of

striking Giang on the head with a pistol did not elevate the charge

from second-degree to first-degree robbery; and (3) the robbery

and assault involved different victims and created separate and

5The first-degree assault had the highest standard range of all of the crimes—
240-318 months The firearm enhancement would have added 60 months^
consecutive to the 318 months, resulting in a total of 378 months. Former RCW
9.94A.310(3).
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distinct injuries. Tran's petition has no merit and should be

dismissed.

Double jeopardy claims are questions of law that are

reviewed de novo. State v. Kelley, 168 Wn.2d 72, 76, 226 P.3d

773 (2010). Although the constitutional guaranty against double

jeopardy bars multiple punishments for the same offense, the

legislature can enact statutes imposing cumulative punishments for

the same conduct, id at76-77; State v. Wade, 133 Wn. App. 855,

871, 138 P.3d 168 (2006). If the legislature intends to impose

multiple punishments, their imposition does not violate the double

jeopardy clause. Kelley. 168 Wn.2d at 77.

The merger doctrine is one tool for determining legislative

intent. Wade, 133 Wn. App. at 871. Under this doctrine, when the

degree of one offense is raised by conduct separately criminalized

by the legislature, the presumption is that the legislature intended to

punish both offenses through agreater sentence for the greater

crime. State v. Freeman. 153 Wn.2d 765, 772-73, 108 P.3d 753

(2005). For instance, the merger doctrine may be triggered when

a completed second-degree assault elevates robbery to the

first degree. RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i)-(ii); RCW 9A.56.190;
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RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c); State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 805, 194 P.3d

212(2008).

This presumption is not a rule. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d at 774.

Each case must be analyzed on its own facts and given a "hard

look." Id Even if on an abstract level two convictions appear to

merge, if there is an independent purpose or effect to each

conviction they may be punished as separate offenses, id at 773.

In other words, merger for these two offenses is not

automatic, and "a case by case approach is required to determine

whether first-degree robbery and second-degree assault are the

same for double jeopardy purposes." Freeman, 153 Wn.2d at 780.

"For example, when the defendant struck a victim after completing

a robbery, there was a separate injury and intent justifying a

separate assault conviction, especially since the assault did not

forward the robbery." Id at 779.

The hypothetical presented by the Freeman court is

precisely what occurred in this case: Tran and his accomplices

broke into Giang's house armed with handguns, and after having

stolen $3,000 and assorted jewelry, Tran proceeded to strike Giang

on the head with a pistol in order to force her to give more

information as to where additional valuables were located.

-22-

1412-17 Tran COA



Appendix B. This tatter act of assault did not further the already-

completed robbery. Tran had already taken the victim's property

using force and violence, and by displaying a firearm.

Wade is also instructive. In Wade, the defendant and two

female accomplices unlawfully entered Ben and Jennifer Dobbe's

home and demanded money. 133 Wn. App. at 861. The two

females claimed that they were owed for their services at a

bachelor party. Id At the time of the break-in, Christopher

Wakefield was also in the residence. Wade displayed a gun and

asked where the bachelor was. When Ben said he did not know,

Wade hit Ben in the head with the gun. id Wade then asked

where the money was. When Ben replied, "What money?", Wade

again hit Ben in the head and shoulder with the gun. id Wade

pointed the gun at Jennifer, Christopher, and Ben, in that order, and

demanded money and jewelry from each. Id Ajury found Wade

guilty of the first-degree robberies of Ben, Jennifer, and

Christopher, first-degree burglary, and the second-degree assault

of Ben. id

On appeal, Wade argued that his convictions for the first-

degree robbery and second-degree assault of Ben Dobbe violated

double jeopardy. Wade, 133 Wn. App. at 870. The court disagreed
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because the assault conviction was based on Wade's multiple acts

of clubbing Ben with the gun when Ben responded that he did not

know where the bachelor was or where the women's money was,

while the robbery occurred when he pointed the gun to rob the

three victims, id

The court observed that when Wade pointed the gun at Ben

demanding money and jewelry, the robbery had already taken

place, and, thus, he committed a separate assault. Wade, 133 Wn.

App. at 870. The court distinguished the purpose and effect of the

robbery and the assault: "The assault conviction was based on acts

designed to obtain information." id The court concluded that this

act had a purpose independent of the robbery of Ben's money and

jewelry. Wade's convictions for second-degree assault and first-

degree robbery did not violate double jeopardy, id

Similarly, Tran's assault on Giang had a different purpose

from the robbery. Tran and his accomplices had already ransacked

the residence. It is evident from the Certification for Determination

of Probable Cause that the purpose oreffect ofTran striking Giang

with the pistol after the robbery was complete was the same as in

Wade - to obtain more information as to where additional items

could be located. Appendix B.
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Furthermore, the application of the merger doctrine rests on

how the crimes were charged and proved in the individual case.

Freeman, 153 Wn.2d at 778. In State v. Zumwalt. 119 Wn. App.

126, 128-29, 82 P.3d 672 (2003), affd, Freeman, 153Wn.2d765

(2005), a case consolidated under Freeman, the defendant was

charged with assault and robbery after punching the victim in the

face and robbing her. The first-degree robbery charge was based

on the reckless infliction of bodily injury alternative means, and the

second-degree assault charge was based on the reckless infliction

of bodily harm alternative means. Zumwalt, 119 Wn. App. at 131.

Unlike here, the only facts that elevated Zumwalt's robbery to first-

degree also established his separate assault charge, id at 131-32.

Therefore, Zumwalt's convictions merged for double jeopardy

purposes because "[a]s charged and proved, without the conduct

amounting to assault, [Zumwalt] would be guilty of only second-

degree robbery." Freeman, 153Wn.2d at 778.

Here, however, Tran was charged with first-degree robbery

in count 5 because he was armed with or displayed a deadly

weapon in the course of the robbery of Giang, Luong, and Lee. He

was charged with second-degree assault in count 7 for intentionally

assaulting Giang with a deadly weapon. Appendix D.
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By entering his guilty plea pursuant to North Carolina v.

Alford,6 Tran acknowledged that there was a substantial likelihood

that he would be found guilty at trial based on thefacts contained in

the police reports. Appendix E. Tran further agreed that the trial

judge could review the Certification for Determination of Probable

Cause as basis for his plea. Thus, in order to determine if the two

counts merge as charged and proved, this Court must look at the

Certification for Determination of Probable Cause. Appendix B.

As to count 5, first-degree robbery, the facts contained in

Detective Gustine's certification established that Tran and two other

males broke a window in Giang's residence through the basement,

entered the house, went upstairs, surprised Giang and threw her on

the floor. Appendix B. Tran and one of the other males were both

armed with and displayed handguns. Id Tran demanded money,

specifically $12,000. Id The three males ransacked the house by

dumping drawers, cabinets, flower pots and cutting furniture, jd

As to count 7, second-degree assault, the certification established

that after locating $3,000 and assorted jewelry in the residence,

Tran struck Giang on the head with a pistol, threw her around, and

6North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).
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cut her clothing in an effort to make her reveal where additional

money was hidden, id

In order to prove first-degree robbery as charged and proven

in this case, the State was not required to prove an assault with a

deadly weapon. It was required only to prove that Tran was armed

with ordisplayed what appeared to be a deadly weapon. Tran's

later and distinct act of striking Giang on the head with a pistol was

the sole basis for the assault charge.

Lastly, in addition to the fact that the robbery and the assault

in question each had an independent purpose and effect, Tran's

convictions do not. merge because the assault and robbery involved

different victims and created separate and distinct injuries. State v.

Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413, 421-22, 662 P.2d 853 (1983). Tran was

charged with robbing Giang, Luong, and Lee. The robbery charge

involved forcing these three people to the ground and pointing a

weapon at them while demanding money. Appendix B. The

assault charge against Giang alone arose after money and jewelry

had already been taken from her residence, while she was home

alone, id Given that the injuries of the robbery and assault

involved different people, and occurred at separate times, they

clearly created separate and distinct injuries.
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In sum, Tran's assault on Giang with a pistol, after he had

already successfully stolen valuables from the residence, was

gratuitous and in no way elevated the crime from second to first

degree robbery. Therefore, Tran's claim is frivolous.

E. CONCLUSION

This personal restraint petition must bedismissed because it

is untimely, "mixed," and frivolous.

DATED this J_/_Hay of December, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL T.SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

Ry (
STEPHANIE D. KNPSHTLINGER, WSBA #40986
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent
Office WSBA #91002
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JUDGMENT NUMBER £^M^£'/-- 3

FILED '

800B AUG II AHII'M*

KING COUNTY
SUfr-RICR COUKf OLTKh

SEATTLE. V;A

Poo AUG 11 ?nno
COMMITMENT ISSUED */ ^W

PRESENTENCE STATMENT &INFORMATION ATTACHED
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Vs.

VINH Q. TRAN

Plaintiff,

Defendant,

No. 98-C-05r29-5SEA

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
FELONY

I. HEARING

1.1 The defendant, thedefendant's lawyer, nd,the deputy prosecuting attorney wereBlftv^,dg»*rfawBB^&*ite««Ptosccuting attorney •

%
n. FnSDINGS

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, (he court.finds:
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 4/18/2005 by plea ot

Count No.: I Crime: KTTRGT.ARY INTHK FIRSTDEGREE —
RCW 9A.52.020

Date of Crime; _26/Q2ZM8

Count No.: _H

Count No.: JTV

rvmv BfmRKRY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
£cw" oa s^?.onnYA)0)**9A-56.190 Crime Code: J2204
Date ofCrime: ,06/03/1998 ^cldent No-

Crime: RTTROT.ARY INTHF. FIRSTDEGREE
Crime Code: 02304
Incident No

RCW 9A.52.020
Date of Crime: 05/27/1998 .

Count No • V Crime: KOBBF.RY IN THR FTRST DEGREE
RCW 9A.S6.200nXAVni-m &9A.56.190 Crime Code: ^2204
Date ofCrime: OS/27/21998 Incident No

[X] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A

Rev. 12/03 - fdw



18272936

IV. ORDER

ITISORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide bythe other terms setforth below.

4.1 RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: <£a/i,vHto//I/i
[MDefendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk ofthis Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. Z2WU2&. \"MUJ~,
[ ^Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist>iid the (J

court, pursuant to RCW 9.94A.753(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E.
[ ]Restitution to be determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) at m.

[ ]Date to be set.
[ ] Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s).

[ ] Restitution is not ordered. j,«.nn
Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 mthe amount of$500.

42 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future
financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the
financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that are checkedbelow because .the
defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. Defendant shall pay the foUowing to the Clerk ofthis

(a) '̂ ]$ ,Courtcosts; [^Court costs are waived; {RCW 9.94A.030,10.01.160)
(b) [ ],n00 DNAcoUection fee; l^DNA fee waived (RCW 43.43.754Xcrimescorrunitted after 7/1/02);
,cs r i $ fRecoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs;

^Recoupment is waived (RCW 9.94A.030);
(d) r i$ Fine; [ ]$1,000, Fine for VUCSA; [ ]$2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA;

£><(VUCSA fine waived (RCW 69.50,430);

(e) [ j5 .King County Interlocal Drug Fund; f^Drug Fund payment is waived;
(RCW 9.94A.030)

(I) i ]$ ,State Crime Laboratory Fee; ["^Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690);
(g) [ j$___ fIncarceration costs; ^Incarceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A.760(2));

(h) [ ] $ , Other costs for: . -

Rev. 12/03 - fdw

43 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant's TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ __ • The
payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerkjwcording to the rules of the Clerk and the
foUowing terms: [ INot less than $ per month; [|/fOaaschedule established by the defendant s
Community Conections Officer or Department ofJudicial Administration (DJA) Collections Officer. Financial
obligations shall bear interest pursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court's
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for crimes committed before 7/1/2000, for up to
ten years from the date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is later;^crimes
committed on or after 7/1/2000, until the obligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant toRCW 9.94A.7602,
ifthe defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, anotice ofpayroll deduction may be issued without
further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b), the defendant shall report as directed by DJA
andxrovide financial information as requested.
[><LCourt Clerk's trust fees are waived.
[^Interest is waived except with respect to restitution.
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4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR: Defendant is sentenced^ aterm of total confinement in the custody
of the Department of Corrections as follows, commencing: [^immediately; [ ](Date):
bv ..in.

VBV*r mofltns/asys on countJu; £31 months/days on countjk, 1^months/dayon countJ^_
Tfo] months/days on count^; 3l^months/days on countJV; CjfmontbsWay. on coivnrJ_p_
The above terms for counts H.tLtfc %&$i%" are oeeseeetrro/ concurrent.
The above terms shall run [ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s).

The above terms shall inn [vfCONSECUTTVE [ ]CONCURRENT to any previously imposed sentence not
referred to in this order.

[ ]In addition to the above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms ofconfinement for any
special WEAPON finding(s) insection 2.1: __ —

which term(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other
cause. (Use this section only for crimes committed after 6-10-98)

[vffhe enhancement term(s) for any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are js£h_M within the •
term(s) imposed above. (Use this section when appropriate, but for crimes before 6-1 l__i only, per InRe
Charles)

The TOTAL ofall terms imposed in this cause is _monfhs.

Credit is given for N_f *PD£ days served [ ]days as determined by the King County Jail, solely for
confinement under this cause number pursuant to RCW 9.94A505(6).

45NO CONTACT: For the maximum|crm of \____yc-s? defendant shall have no contact wiui_J_L_i____
' _J_ie___J_j.^^ }fa k ^p^l(4^f-

46 DNA TESTING. The defendant shall have abiological sample collected for purposes ofDNAidentification
analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPENDIX 6.
r 1 HTV TESTING: For sex offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use ot
hypodermic needles, the defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered in APPENDIX G.

47 fa) i^fcOMMUNITY PLACEMENT pursuant to RCW 9.94A.700, for qualifying crimes committed
before 7-1-2000, is ordered for ^ months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant
to RCW 994A728, whichever is longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide,
vehicular assault, or sex offense prior to 6-6-96; 12 months for any assault 2°, assault ofachild 2 ,felony
violation ofRCW 69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 9.94A.411 not otherwise described
above.] APPENDIX Hfor Community Placement conditions is attached and incorporated Herein.

(h) r 1COMMUNITY CUSTODY pursuant to RCW 9.94.710 for any SEX OFFENSE committed after
6 5-96 but before 7-1-2000, is ordered for aperiod of 36 months or for the period of earned early release
awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer. APPENDIX Hfor Community Custody Conditions
and APPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein.

Rev. 04/03
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%
(c) [ 4COMMUNITY CUSTODY -pursuant to RCW 9.94A.715 for qualifying crimes committed

after 6-30-2000 is ordered for the followingestablishedrange;
] Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(38) -36 to 48 months—when not sentenced under RCW 9.94A.712
] Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(37) - 24 to 48 months
] Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(45) - 18 to 36 months
] Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.411 -9to 18 months

l ] Felony Violation ofRCW 69.50/52 -9to 12 months
or for the entire period ofearned early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer,
Sanctions and punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department ofCorrections pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.737.
I" .]APPENDIX Hfor Community Custody conditions isattached and incorporated herein.
I ]APPENDTX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein.

4.8 [ ] WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court finds that the defendant is eligible for work etliic camp, is likely to
qualify under RCW 9.94A.690 and recommends that the defendant serve the sentence at awork ethic camp.
Upon successful completion of this program, the defendant shall be released to community custody for any
remaining time of total confinement. The defendant shall comply with all mandatory statutory requirements of
community custody set forth in RCW 9.94A.700. Appendix Hfor Community Custody Conditions is attached
and incorporated herein.

4.9 [ ]ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.475,.480. The State's plea/sentencing agreement is
[ ]attached [ ]as follows;

The defendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Officer upon release from confinement for
monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence.

Date

Presented by:

Deputy Pro
Print Na:

Rev. 04/03

,1305"
________i____ii_--V(

Approved as to fo:

Attorney forDefendant, WS:
Print Name: f\ T_ll£Lk
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FINGERPRINTS

_3Kf*~

//J.Vi^~RIGHT HAND
fingerprints of:

vinh quoc tran

d;

DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE
DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS

ATTESTED BY: BARBARA MINCER,

BY:

3ATED: %\\[£^
U_A___*_V_-, JNG COUNTY SUPERIORS COURT

-fiETRAMSDELL

CERTIFICATE

I, '
CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE.
DATED : _________ —

CLERK

BY:

DEPUTY CLERK

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION

S.I.D. NO.

DOB: DECEMBER 25, 1B11

SEX: M

RACE: A
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SUPERIOR COURT OFWASHINGTON FOR KINGCOUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

vs.

VINH Q. TRAN

Plaintiff,

Defendant,

No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
(FELONY) - APPENDIX A
ADDITIONAL CURRENT OFFENSES

2.1 The defendant isalso convicted ofthese additional current offenses:

Count No.:____
RCWJ__3_jipi_!T___}J___
Date Of Crime 06/03/1998

CountNo.: ____
KPW QA.36.021(1)(C)

Date Of Crime 05/27/1998

Date:

APPENDIX A

Crime: ASSAULT INTHF. FIRSTDEGREE
Crime Code _________
Incident No.

Crime: ASSAULT INTHF. SROOND DEGREE
Crime Code 01020
Incident No.,

A<r^
KING ©OUNTY SUPERIORCOURT
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VINH Q. TRAN

Defendant,

No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE,
(FELONY) - APPENDIX B,
CR3MTNAL HISTORY

2.2 The defendant has the following criminal history used incalculating theoffender score (RCW
9.94A.525):

Crime

ROBBERY1st DEGREE

Sentencing Adult or Cause
Date Juv. Crime Number Location
2/1/1993 JUVENILE 928075115 KING CO

[ I The following prior convictions were counted as one offense in determining the offender score (RCW
9.94A.525(5)):

T

PODGE,

0

iaNdyc"
JuUa

OUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Appendix B—Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OFWASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff, No.98-C-05129-5SEA

vs.

VINH Q. TRAN

Defendant,

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
(FELONY) - APPENDIX C,
ADDITIONALCURRENT OFHSNSB(S)
SENTENCING DATA

2.3 SENTENCING DATA: Additional current offense(s) sentencing information is as follows:

Count Offender Seriousness Standard
Score Level Range

VI 9+

VTI 9+

XII

rv

240 TO 318
MONTHS

63 TO 84

MONTHS

Enhancement Total Standard Maximum
Term \i_^.Range

240 TO 318

MONTHS •S&S^JfW^SSD
63 TO 84 MONTHS 10 YRS AND/OR

$20,000

[ .1
The following real and material facts were considered by the court pursuant to RCW 9.94A.530(2);

Date:

A-

Judge;

^v^_ (j L^-AyjJ
g CountySuperior Court

APPENDLX C—Rev. 09/02
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20

21

22

23

INTHE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FORKING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

vs.

\Amh Q 1f-_V«>rN

Plaintiff,

Defendant,

No. C^S-C-OSV^-S
Sm

ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION

The court ordered payment of restitution as a condition of sentencing. The Court has
determined that thefollowing person (s) isentitled to restitution in the following amounts;

IT IS ORDERED thatdefendant make payments through the registry of theclerk ofthe
court as follows:

RtTViTON.WA. Cj^io_5

GjuuC

Res b-vjcjtr Q-vwr Svvi ta-b
"v>.<_ ."g^c c\vo\S

Ss>^ S S3 ~SP -0^7

\ ^n~\© Gw7\^OV:\<a "i_>6..

|WGu>((>H kUOfo&«) Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955

ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION -1
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3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

DONE IN OPEN COURT this

Presented by

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Order Setting Restitution
CCN#

_lday of ^AflUfiH
0

Copy received;TTotice
Presentation

Itt^e^i^1Attorney

REFtV_IW ivi^rif

^"^^C H =to'»<£ ck-_._s.so-o

ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION - 2

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 KingCounty Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VTNH Q. TRAN

Defendant,

No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA

APPENDIX G
ORDER FOR BIOLOGICAL TESTING
AND COUNSELING

(1) DNA IDENTIFICATION (RCW 43.43.754):

The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the King County Department ofAdult
Detention, King County Sheriffs Office, and/or the State Department of Corrections in
providing abiological sample for DNA identification analysis. The defendant, ifout of
custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m. and 1:00

' p.m., to make arrangements for the test to be conducted within 15 days.

(2) • HIVJESTING AND COUNSELING (RCW 70.24.34J]

(Reduired for defendan><5orw)cted of sexual offeng-fdrug offense associated with the^
use Ifhypodermic needles, of prostitution reWl offense.)

ThiCourt order/the defendant contact the^Seattle-King County Health Department
andf participated human im/nunodefici^cy virus (HIV) testing and counseling m
ace ordance/vith Chapter 70l24 RCW/The defendant, ifout\qfcugi0dy, shall promptly
calTseatjieVKmg County Ilialth Department at 205-7837 to make arrangements for the^
test robe conducted within 3<Ld_ys.

If (2) is checked, two independent biological samples shall be taken.

Date:
JL DiDE, King County SuperiorCourt

APPENDDC G—Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OFWASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VINH Q. TRAN

Defendant,

The Defendant shall comply with the following conditions ofcommunity placement or community custody pursuant
toRCW9.94A.700(4),(5):

1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigned community corrections officer as directed;
2) Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, employment, and/or community service;
3) Not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions;
4) Pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections;
5) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence location;
6) Not own use, or possess afirearm, or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.720(2));
7^ Notify community corrections officer of any change in address or employment; and8) Reml wTthin geographic boundary, as set forth in writing by the Department of Corrections Officer or as set

forth with SODA order.

OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[ j pS^tlhril remain [ ]within [ )outside ofaspecified geograpliical boundary, to wit:

No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
APPENDIX H
COMMUNITY PLACEMENT OR
COMMUNITY CUSTODY

[
The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services:.

[ ] The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

[ ]

Other conditions may be imposed by the court or Department during community custody.

Community Placement or Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of confmementimposed
£Sn oTwhen the defendant is transferred to Community Custody in lieu ofearned ear yrelease/The defendant
slXmaTn unSr the supervision of the Department of Conections and follow explicnly the —ons and
conSs established by that agency. The Department may require the defendant to perform affirmative actsS^SS^Srile to monitor compliance with the conditions [RCW 9.94A.720] and may .ssue warrants and/or
detain defendants who violate acondition [RCW 9.94A.740].

Date:

APPENDIX H- Rev. 09/02
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RENTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That Donald Gustine is a Detective with the Renton Police Department and has reviewed the
investigation conducted in Renton Police CaseNumber 98-5247.

There is probable cause to believe that Viet Q. Nguyen and Vinh Q. Tran commited the crimes
ofBurglary 1, Robbery landAssault 1. This beliefis predicated on the following facts and
circumstances:

On 05-27-98 atabout 1500, Ms. Lien Giang, a70year-old female was alone inthe upstairs
portion of herhouse at 330 Maple Ave. NW, Renton, KingCounty, Washington. Three male
intruders broke a window inthebasement and entered thehouse. They made their way'upstairs, *
surprised herand threw her to the floor. Suspect ttl, the leader, demanded money, specifically
$12,000,and ordered the other two about. Suspects #1 and #2 wereVietnamese and #3 of other
Asian descent. Suspects #1 and #2 were armed with handguns, andall three gloved. The last &
suspect wasseenlittle, wore hat andsunglasses, and remained near thefront door. During'the •
next.few hourssuspects ransacked the house dumpingdrawers, cabinets, flowerpots, cutting
furniture, etc. whilesearching for moneyandjewelry. Periodically, Giangwas struckaboutthe x
head with a pistol, thrownabout, and clothing cut in an effort to makeher revealhiding placesof
money,despite the fact suspectshad already located about $3,000cash, plus assortedjewelry.
The principal assaults were committed bysuspect #1, with the othersfoUowing orders. Suspect *
#1 also set up a picture of the family and fired the handgun through a pillowintothe picture. He
threatened to shoot her in the same way if she didn't tell him aboutthe money. She was also
bound using masking and shipping tape. Suspects boiled water ina kitchen pan, then, one foot *
at a time, Suspect #1 placedGiang's feet intoboiling water.

At about 1700Giang'scousin, 26 year-old NguyenLuong arrived home.. Immediately he was
seized by the armed suspects, bqundandsubjected to similartreatment Onesuspectwasarmed <
with Luong's Tec 9 semi-auto pistol, previously located in a locked box in the basement. Luong
was assaulted in a similar fashion as his clothes were cut, struck about the head, kicked, and hot
water poured on his back. Additionally, a lighterwas used to singe his headhair and cheek. The
suspects demanded money. They tookbiswallet and ATMcardandforced himto reveal his
PIN. Suspect #1 tookLuong's Toyota truckand left to use the card in a US Bank ATM machine.
He returned within about 10 minutes.

At about 1730 Giang's niece, 34 year-oldHad Lee arrived home. Likewise, she was seized at
gunpoint and forced to lie on the floor. She too was struck with the handgun, kicked, clothing
cut Her wallet was stolen, along withcredit cards, and forced to reveal PINs. Suspect #1 struck
Giang in an effortto extract information from Lee. Theythrewwater on herface and#1hit her *
onthe head with the phone when he thought she lied to him. Suspect #1 cuther hairwith a knife
while holding her head to the floor with his foot. #1 tiedhertoa chair with electric cord around
her neck and used tape to bind herankles to the chair. Her hands were taped behind her back
and tape placed over her mouth. Suspects #1 and#3 took Luong tothe Fred Meyer touse his

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE Page 1of2 Pages
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ROTTON POLICE DEPARTIV_TOT
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

ATM card, while #2 stayed behind to guard the others. Luong was told the others would be
killed if he didn't cooperate.

When suspects returned, #1 instructed #2 toboil water. #1 placed acover over Lee's head and
made comments about their reporting topolice. #1 checked with #2 tosee if the water washot.
He cut her pants and underwear, exposing her thighs. Lee could see slightly through and under
the head covering. #1set the boiling pan on Lee's thigh. It was very hot and burning and held
there for a few seconds. He told her she didn'trecognize him, that he had connections with the
police and gangs and he would kill she and her family; that the people intheir family picture '
would be dead. Then he put the pot on her left thigh and she pulled her leg splashing some of
the water. Luong pleaded with them to stop, but they wouldn't. The suspects took various items *
including cash, jewelry, handgun, and other miscellaneous, and fled inLee's Honda Accord.
Luongfreedhimself, thenthe othersandpolice were called.

Police confirmed the above ATM card usage, plusotherusage within about five hours of the
crime.

Thethree victims sustained bruising and burning of varying degrees. Giang suffered second and
third degree burns on herfeet andankles, whileLee sufferedsecond degree bums on both thighs.
Luong had lesser, though obvious burning, plusvariousbruising and singed hairandskin.

On06-02-98 Seattle Police investigated a home invasion casewith very similar methods and
suspect descriptions. Composites in theRenton case'resembled Seattle's suspects. Participants
in that case included Vinh Tran, VietNguyen, and DavidSinger. Singer toldSeattle Policethat*
Tran and Nguyen were involved in the Renton case, though he wasn't clear how he knew this.
Viet Nguyentold SeattlePolice that he,Tran, and Singer committedthe Renton incident, with *.
the proceeds going to Tran. Individual montages of these suspects were shown independently to
Giang, Lee, andLuong. Giang andLee positively identifiedVietNguyen as suspect #2 in the •
case. Giang positively identified VinhTranas the leader, or "meanone". Likewise, Lee _•
recognized, but could notpositively identify, Tran as the leader, suspect #1. Seattle Police have
arrested Singerand Nguyen. It is believedTran fled to Texas.

I certifyunderpenalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of Washington that theforegoing is
true and correct.

Q7^o/^(h /0s^mJ In King County \J/^L^5^ #1740
D-te and Place V Signature/DD# '

D. Gustine

Renton Police

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE Page 2 of2 Pages
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LrUffoCAUSE 7TO.

SCice

•#
INCIDENT NUMBER

98-225058

in:
■♦»-.!

fc
'DEPARTMENT

certification fordetermination

. of Probable Cause . . UNITFILENUMBER : ,-v

R98-TI3 —% •

r •-,

That Dennis L Hossfeld is a Detective with the Seattle Police Department and has reviewed
the investigation conducted in Seattle Police Department Case Number 98-225058;

There is probable cause to believe that David R Singer committed the crime(s) of Assault/
Robbery/ Burglary.

This belief is predicated onthe following facts and circumstances:

On June 2, 1998 at about 1429 hrs. Bo Li returned home to his house at 10239 59 Av S, City of
Seattle, King County when two suspects, one later identified as David Singer and the other as ^
VTNH QTRAN came up behind Mr. Li and put a gun into his side. The suspects walked Mr. Li
into his residence where he was tied up and David Singer, with a 38 Caliber Revolver stood over
him while the other suspect VTNH TRAN ransacked the residence. VTNH TRAN was collectings
items to be taken at a later time. Mr. Liwas able to untie himself and grabbed the 38 and shot
David Singer. Mr. Li ran outside and was shot once in the side by a25 Auto that VINH TRAN*
found inside the house. David Singer and VTNH TRAN got into Mr. Li 95 Nissan Pathfinder Wa.
261HTB, vehicle and. drove away in it. A98 VW Jetta Wa. 936JAM belonging to David Singer
mother was found parked in the 5700 blk of SPrentice, City of Seattle, King County. This is the
vehicle the David Singer and VINH TRAN came to the residence in. That vehicle was
impounded. At 1513 hrs. David Singer walked into Valley Medical center with gun shot wounds. .
On June 3, 1998 at about 1300 hrs. I interview David Singer at Harborview hospital. He was '•
advised of'his Miranda Rights from aSPD form and he said that he wanted to talk to me. He said
that he was at Mr. Li's house and that he was watching over him while VTNH TRAN ransacked *
the house, that he got shot by Mr. Li, and VTNH TRAN did shot Mr. Li. He said that they took J
the 95 Nissan Pathfinder from Mr. Li's driveway.

VTNH TRANH drove DAVID Singer to Tien's house where HEP and VIET NGUYEN were
staying VTNH drove DAVID in the victim's vehicle to Valley Medical Center followed by HJEP •
in his black Jeep. VIET NGUYEN got the keys to DAVID SINGER'S vehicle and drove .with Phi
Nguyen to the area looking for the vehicle. VIET NGUYEN knew they had agun before the left
the residence to do the robbery. VIET NGUYEN also admitted to doing a robbery in Renton
with DAVTD and VTNH.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State ofWashington, I certify that the foregoing is
true and correct to best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this __/__ _daY
of -Jo (ov^ , 1998, atSeattle, Washington.

Am

OF
Form 34.06 5/98

PAGE 1
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID RICHARD SINGER,
VINH Q. TRAN, and
VIET QUOC NGUYEN,
and each of them,

Defendants,

No. 98-C-05099-0 SEA
98-C-05129-5 SEA
98-C-05130-9 SEA

AMENDED INFORMATION AS TO
DEFENDANT VINH Q. TRAN ONLY

COUNT I

I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington do accuse
SviD £iCh£rD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and each of them, °f the
crime of Burglary in the First Degree, committed as follows.

That the defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and
each of them? together with another, in King County, Washington on
«? about June 3 1998, did enter and remain unlawfully m abuilding
Seated at 5737 South Prentice Street, Seattle, in said county and
state with intent to commit a crime against a person or property
SSein and in entering, and while in such building and intherein, ana in enc fx y' the defendant and another participant in
"crime SrfarS witt adeadly weapon, to wit: ahandgun, and
did assault a person therein, to-wit: Bo Li;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.020, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

. and I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name fnd by the authority of the State of Washington further do

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 KingCounty Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2112

AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 (206)296-9000
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accuse the defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and
each of them, at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm
as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT II

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and each of them, of
the crime of Robbery in the First Degree, based on the same conduct
as another crime charged herein, committed as follows:

That the defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and
each of them, together with another, in King County, Washington, on
or about June 3 1998, did unlawfully and with intent to commit
theft take personal property of another to-wit: jewelry, from the
person and in the presence of Bo Li, against his will, by the use or
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to
such person or his property and in the commission of and in
immediate flight therefrom the defendant was armed with a deadly
weapon, to-wit: a handgun;

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i) and 9A.56.190, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

And I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
-,» 7?£ hv the authority of the State of Washington further do^XJteJZ^™™**™ SINGER and V1JHQ. ff^

each of them, at said time of being armed with a handgun a firearm
as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.3imj;

COUNT III

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney af™^afug^n2
accuse VIET QUOC NGUYEN of the crime of Rendering Crimxnal
Assistance in the First Degree, based on a series of acts connected
to_e?he? witS another crime charged herein, committed as follows:

That the defendant VIET QUOC NGUYEN in King County Washington
on or about June 3, 1998, with intent to prevent, hinder or delay
_he apprehension or prosecution of David Sanger and Viet Tran, did
render criminal assistance to David Singer and Viet Tran, a person
SnS he £?w, committed a Class A felony *c°™*£^^?ll
evidence, to-wit: a set of keys, that might aid in the discovery or
apprehension of such person;

Contrary to RCW 9A.76.070(1)(2)(b) and 9A.76.050, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312

AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 (206)296-9000



18272936

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COUNT IV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of them, of the
crime of Burglary in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were|so closely
connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be
difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the other,
committed as follows:

That the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each
of them, together with others, in King County, Washington on or
about May 27, 1998, did enter and remain unlawfully in a building
located at 330 Maple Avenue Northwest, Renton, in said county and
tate with intent to commit a crime against a person or property
Serein and in entering, and while in such building and in
immediate flight therefroS, the defendants and another participant
iSJhJ crime.were armed with deadly weapons and did assault persons,
to-wit: Lien Giang, Nguyen Luong, and Hao Lee;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.020, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

And I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County ^ the .

authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT V

anH t Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
«rru_e VINH O^RAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of them, of theSS ofR^bberyTtheThirst Degree, acrime of the same or similar
cSracter as another crime charged herein, which crimes'"ere part of
acommon scheme or plan and which "^.^^^gfl^f?*
Hn rpsnect to time, place and occasion that it would be airricuit w
sSparati Proof^ol^'one charge from proof of the other, committed as
follows:

That the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each
of them together with others, in King County, Washington on oraooufSay ^998, did unlawfully and with intent to ccj^heft
t-aW. nprqonal 'property of another, to-wit: U.S. currency, aSrLS :enwelryP and &M and credit =«« *e a„d in
t-v,p nrpsence of Lien Giang, Nguyen Luong, and Hao Lee, againsc ^neix
will1? Sy tne use or threatened use of immediate force, violence and

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312

AMENDED INFORMATION- 3 (206)296-9000
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fear of injury to such persons or their property and to the person
or property of another, and in the commission of and m immediate
flight therefrom the defendants displayed what appeared to be
firearms, to-wit: a Tec-9 and a pistol;

Contrary to RCW 9A. 56.200 (1) (a) (i) (ii) and 9A.56.190, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington further do
accuse the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of
them together with others, at said time of being armed with a Tec-9
Sr'a pistol firearms as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the
authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT VI

And I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do

££_., which crimes were P«t of a-mmon sch or plan »J^J*
ScSLnThat^t^Td^e^SIicSjtTo HSrS. proof of £. charge
from P?oof of the other, committed as follows;

•t-hst the defendant VINH Q. TEAM in King County, Washington on

or *5H338a^ SSmeans likely to produce1"^ bodily'harm or death, to-wit: a
?_Sarm anldid inflict great bodily harm upon Bo Li;

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.0lKD (a) (c) ,and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VII

and I Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
™ n?RAN of the. crime of Assault in the Second Degree, a

F€:S'cEfere1art 3TS2-T __=?£ P-^Thfc
S^^feS*^ pS%£& o^argt
from proof of the other, committed as follows:

AMENDED INFORMATION- 4

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312
(206) 296-9000



18272936

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

That the defendant VINH Q. TRAN in King County, Washington on
or about May 27, 1998, did intentionally assault Lien Giang, with a
deadly weapon, to-wit: a firearm;

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.021 (1) (c) , and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

AMENDED INFORMATION- 5

NORM MALENG

Prosecuting Attorney

By:__
Karissa L. Taylor, WSBA #31563
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312
(206) 296-9000
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E-Q05APR 22 AH 9=53

KY3CCt:NlY

•T'lLO'A

SUPERIORCOURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

vs.

My true name is

My date ofbirth is fr/ZS/Tl ,

Iwent through the £?__2 grade.

Defendant,

]//»/> &. 7/a/J

no. qt-C'Osm-<5'seA

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON
PLEA OF GUILTY TO FELONY
NON-SEX OFFENSE (STTDFG)

I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT:

(a) Ihave the right to representation by alawyer; ifI cannot afford to pay for alawyer, one

will be provided at no expense to me. My lawyer's name is /y^^jr^ /&<7>7fCfg 7 •

(b) Iam charged with the crime(s) of /gfr^A^f l&' fa C0*»h). &6tflO? \'(?cewk2
Assize, **4 Assa^ff- J*

.The elements ofthis crime(s) are set forth in the information/. amended information,

which is incorporated by reference and which I have reviewed with my lawyer.

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY
(Felony) -1
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5. I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE
FOLLOWING IMPORTANT RIGHTS, ANDI GIVE THEM ALL UP BY
PLEADING GUILTY:

(a) The right toa speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the crime is

alleged to have been committed;

(b) The right to remain silent before and during trial, and the right to refuse to testify against

myself;

(c) The right at trial to testify and to hear and question the witnesses who testify against me;

(d) The right at trial to have witnesses testify for me. These witnesses can be made to

appear at no expense to me;

(e) The right to be presumed innocent until the charge is proven beyond areasonable doubt

or I enter a plea of guilty;

(f) The right to appeal adetermination ofguilt after a trial.

6, IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA(S), I
UNDERSTAND THAT:

(a) The crime(s) with which I am charged carries a sentence(s) of:

Count

No.

X«-;Z2T

br^_-T

Standard Range

1~7-\\(* flwtdks.

12.1-/7/wtts

240-3/% nidflfhl

Enhancement That Will Be
Added to Standard Rangg_

&-J ^A_>i\>TptS

(fiO me>Ms

&.?£-
__22T 6?Z - Si /*t**>tt<> 0

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ONPLEAOF GUILTY
(Felony) - 2

Maximum Term
and Fine

l,ifie. -yeafs
$_______?_!

/.//_• _3__ffiS

$ «?&> 00 O

/O ty&xsTS
$36, 066
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T-hu i-iimiiS-gf tf^g^/r _?Agrg€ is amost serious offense as defined by

RCW 9.94A.030, and ifI have at least two prior convictions on separate occasions whether in this

state, in federal court, or elsewhere, ofmostserious crimes, I may be found to be a Persistent

Offender. If I am found to be a Persistent Offender, the Court must impose the mandatory sentence

oflife imprisonment without the possibility ofearly release ofany kind. RCW 9.94A.570. [If_o_

applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge . .]

(b) The standard sentence range is based on the crime charged and my criminal history.

Criminal history includes prior convictions and juvenile adjudications or convictions, whether in this

state, in federal court, or elsewhere.

(c) The prosecuting attorney's statement ofmy criminal history is attached to this agreement.

Unless I have attached a different statement, I agree that the prosecuting attorney's statement is

correct and complete. IfI have attached my own statement, I assert that it is correct and complete.

If1am convicted ofany additional crimes between now and the time I am sentenced, I am obligated

to tell the sentencing judge about those convictions.

(d) IfI am convicted ofany new crimes before sentencing, or ifIwas on community

placement at the time of the offense to which Iam now pleading guilty, or if any additional criminal

history is discovered, both the standard sentence range and the prosecuting attorney's

recommendations may increase or amandatory sentence of life imprisonment without possibility of

parole may be required by law. Even so, I cannot change my mind and my plea ofguilty to this

charge is binding on me.

(e) In addition to sentencing me to confinement, the judge will order me to pay $500 as a

victim's compensation fund assessment. Ifthis crime resulted in injury to any person or damages to

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY
(Felony) - 3
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or loss of property, thejudge will order me to make restitution, unless extraordinary circumstances

exist which make restitution inappropriate. The judge may also order thatI pay a fine, court costs,

attorney fees, and other costs and fees. Furthermore, the judge may place me on community

supervision, community placement orcommunity custody and I will have restrictions and

requirements placed upon me.

(f) In addition to confinement, the judge will sentence me to a period ofcommunity

supervision, community placement or commumty custody.

For crimes committed prior to July 1, 2000, the judge will sentence me to: (A) community

supervision for aperiod ofup to one year; or (B) to community placement or community custody for

aperiod up to three years or up to the period of earned release awarded pursuant to RCW

9.94A.728, whichever is longer. [Ifn_i applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by

the defendant and the judge •]

For crimes committed on or after July 1, 200f/, the judge will sentence me^Sthe community

custody range which/s from months to / months or up to ttfc period of earned
release awarded pursuant to 9.94A.728, whiche/er is longer, unless the judge finds substantial and
compelling reasons to do otherwise. During «he period of community Custody Iwill be under the

supervision ofthe Department ofCorrections, and Iwill have restorations and requirements placed
upon me. My failure to comply with tVfese conditions will result/n the DepartmenLof Corrections

transfe/hng me to amore restrictiWconfmement status or other sanctions beingimposed. [If not

applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge_\/ ___.]
(g) The prosecuting attorney will make the following recommendation to the judge:

Counts I&IV- 116 months confinement +60 month enhancement, Counts II &V: 129
months confinement +60 month enhancement, Count VI: 300 months confinement
(agreed), Count VII: 63 months confinement (continued on next page)

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY
(Felony) - 4
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$500 VPA, restitution, court costs, NCO w/ victims, community placement, ftctOfflrffct".
Partiesagree that the defendant is entitled to creditforall timeserved awaiting
extraditionfrom Texas. Parties agree that pursuantto In re Charles. 135 Wn.2d239
(1998), the weapon enhancements runconsecutively to the base sentence for the crime to
which theyare attached but run concurrently to eachotherand to the basesentence for
Count^(Assault 1).

yS^ The prosecutor will make the recommendation stated in the plea Agreement and State's

Sentence Recommendation, which are incorporated by reference.

(h) Thejudge does not haveto follow anyone's recommendation as to sentence. Thejudge

must impose a sentence within the standard range unless thejudge finds substantial and compelling

reasons not to do so. If thejudgegoes outside the standard range, either I or the State can appeal

that sentence. If the sentence is within the standard range, no one can appeal the sentence.

(i) The crime of AsSAaM? /0 has amandatory minimum sentence

of at least ^ years of total confinement. The law does not allow any reduction of this

sentence. [Ifnp_ applicable, this paragraph should bestricken and initialed by the defendant and the

judge , .]

(j) The crime charged in Count IJ1T 1ff]3£ includes afirearm / deadly weapon

sentence enhancement of G?0 months.

This additional confinement timeis" mandatory andmust be served consecutively to^any other

sentence and any other enhancement/have already received or will receive in this or arfy other

cause. [Ip_ot applicable, this paragraph should be/stricken and initialed by the defendant and the

judge -W^O
(k) The sentences imposed on countsjpO#j2___, excep-fewaqHwcapona enhancement,

will run concurrently unless the judge finds substantial and compelling reason to do otherwise. [If

not applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and judge_

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY
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(1) For the crime of/vehicular homicide wKile under the influenc/of intoxicating liquor or

any drug, the sentence wfll be increased by two years for each prioi/6ffense as define/in RCW

46.61.5055(8). Thj/additional confinement time is mandatoryand must be served consecutively to

any other sentence and any othenenhancement I have already received ontfill receive in this or any

other ^_use. [If n_t applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and'initialed by the defendant and

the judge £___ _____.]
(m) Counts / are se/ious violent offenses apising from separate ana distinct

criminal conduct and the sentences on/diose counts will mn cefnsecutively unless th/judge finds

substantial and/compelling reaso^feto do otherwise. [If>fiot applicable, this paragraph should be

stricken arid initialed by the defendant and the judge .V&- VT ,.]

(n) The judge may sentence me as afirst-time offender instead of imposing asentence within

the standard range ifIqualify/nder RCW 9.94A.650. This sentence may include as m*4 as 90 days
of confinement plus all of the conditions described in/paragraph (6)(e). In additior/l may be

sentenced up to two years ofcommunity supervision if the crime was committed prior to July 1,

2000, or two years/of community custody if tfte crime was committed on of after July 1, 2000. The
judge also may/equire me to undergo treatment, to devote time to aspecific occupation, and to

pursue aprescribed course of study occupational training. [ffnbt applicable, this paragraph
should be/tricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge i___. __!_,]

• (o) The judge may sentence me under the special drug offender sentencing alternative

(DOSA) ifI qualify under former RCW 9.94A.120(6) (for crimes committed before July 1,2001, or

RCW 9.94A660 (for offenses committed on or after July 1, 2001). This sentence could include a

period of total confinement for one-halfof the midpoint of the standard range and community

FORM REV 4/03
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custody of at least one-half of the midpoint ofthe standard range, plus all of the other conditions

described in paragraph (6)(e). During confinement and community custody, I will berequired to

participate in substance abuse evaluation and treatment, not to use illegal controlled substances, and

to submit to testing to monitor that.

(p) This plea of guHty will result in revocation of my privilege^drive under RCW/46.20.285

(l)-(3), (5)-(7). IfI have a driver's licensejrmust now surrende^it to the judge. [Knot applicable,

this paragraph should bestricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge ___: _JLL]

(q) I understand that RCW 46.20.285(4) requires that my driver's license be revoked ifthe

judge finds I used amotor vehicle in the commission ofthis felony.

(r) Ifthis crime involves asexual offense, prostitution, or adrug offeflse associated wi>

hypodermic needlesyTwill be required to unde/go testing for the hmpa1urnmunodeficien<5y virus

(I-IIV). [If not^applicable, this paragrarjh^should be stricken^aHuinitialed by the^efendant and the

judge J_L- _Vt-]
(s) IfI am not acitizen of the United States, aplea ofguilty to an offense punishable as a

crime under state law is grounds for deportation, exclusion from admission to the United States, or

denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws oftheUnited States.

(t) Iwill be required to provide abiological sample for purposes ofDNA identification

analysis.

(u) Because this'crime involves ajaunapping or unlawful imoja^onment offense invojyfng a

minor, Iwill be required to registej>wtth the sheriffofthe couirfyof the state ofWasjjirigton where I

reside, stud^for work. The^pecific registration requirements are described injjre "Offender

Registration" Attachment.^-^-" M- J

FORM REV 4/03
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(v) This plea ofguilty will result in the revocation of my right to possess, own, or have inmy

control anyfirearm unless and until myright to do so is restored bya court of record.

7. Iplead guilty to the crime(s) of frMasij /* ('£ C&w/id, ^^/filffl /'fctoudz)

as charged in the information/. . amended information. I have received a

copy of that information.

8. I make this plea freely and voluntarily.

9. No one has threatened harm ofany kind to me or to any other person to cause me to

make this plea. .

10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause meto enter this plea except as set

forth in this statement.

11. The judge has asked me to state briefly in my own words what I did that makes meguilty

of this (these) crime(s). This is my statement:

I amentering this plea pursuant toNorth Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970). After
reviewing the police reports inthis case with my attorney, I have decided toenter aplea
ofguilty to the crimes charged. I believe that there isasubstantial likelihood that I would
be found guilty at trial, so I ampleading guilty inorder to take advantage of theState's
plea offer. I agree that thejudge may review the certifications for determination of .
probable cause as abasis for this plea, but notfor sentencing.

FORM REV 4/03
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 8



18272936

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 _

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

12. My lawyer has explained to me, and wehave fully discussed, all oftheabove paragraphs.

I understand them all. I have been given a copy ofthis "Statement of Defendant onPleaof Guilty."

I have no further questions to ask the judge.

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Print Name: \(MV^^lCUAw

WSBA# -7)^30
The foregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court in the presence ofthe defendant's
lawyer and the undersigned judge. The defendant asserted that [check appropriate box]:

$] (a) The defendant had previously read; or
j>tf (b) The defendant's lawyer had previously read to him orher; or
[] (c) An interpreter had previously read to the defendant the entire statement above;

and that the defendant understood it in full.

1find the defendant's plea of guilty tobe knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily made. The
defendant understands the charges and the consequences ofthe plea. There is afactual basis for the
plea. The defendant is guilty as charged.

Dated this W* day ofJ_$__L_, 20j_£.

DEFENDANT

I have read and discussed this statement

with the defendant and believe that the
defendant is competent and fully
understands the statement.

DEFENDANT'S/LA\

Print Name:

WSBA# t*$fl

FORM REV 4/03
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I am fluent in the. , language, which the defendant understands, and I have

translated this entire document for the. defendant from English into that language. I certify under

penalty of perjury under the laws ofthe State ofWashington that the foregoing istrueand correct.

Dated this day of , 20 .

TRANSLATOR INTERPRETER

FORM REV 4/03
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U-t/14/05 16:15 FA2 20$ 208 095; J____osecuci_ij Attoraey ©006
(Pagoaaf 3)

Defen<bnt,__\i\f>H "TymL^
PLEA AOWSEMENT

__•

The SJtte of Washington and (he defendMenter into this PLEA A.QREBM_HT wbJcMsaccepted wily by s stiilW »!«. This
nor tojSjy^-^ snD^ '**' "H* P^* AGREEMENT Is as follows;agreement may bo -«athdrawn atany time prior'..

On Plea To: As charged tn cotint(s) ____J^§J^Sj___l:of«h
fif4r__Vitt Spt&l Ffodfag®.'̂ deafly fretpgn - ftcann, RCW 9_-*A_lOfeS; _} deadly weapon otW than finain RCW •M4AJlW]: Dsexual modv-fon, RCW 9.94A.U7; • pntfected zone,^©fflh^^JSj^
ajficfrf' --'•-- • • - —• "'• * • ...
1 5?2C

2.D REAL FACTS OF HIGHER/MOBE SERIOUS AWB/OX ABW3TCMAL CRIMES: Hi accordant**with RCW 994AJ70
fe* panics have stipulated that the court, in sentencing, may consider is real and mnterisJ Sets fcdSnriatibt asMows: '

D-asset forth in the cerbficattonCs) of probable cause filed herein.
D as sat forth in theattachedAppendixC.

S.'eL RESJTRmON: Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.H2, the defendant agrees to nay restitution fts follows:
' Tain foil to the v)ciira(j) oncharged counts. ' ;

Das set.forth in theattached Appendix C., ' :

SENTENCE IUsCOMMENDATK.7 ;

4-.

eiazccxamiai
Th&State

wafees the sentencingrecomntendsrion set forth in theStsia's sentencereeoiamendation.

b.DTbe defendant disputes tfie ProsectttOT'«S„teiaentofthe Dfifendam'fiCTimitial History, and theSjateinakebo agreement
u1fh ngori to asemeneJngrecomniinflationand maymake asentend^rccomitieodatioafbrdie ftllpcttalty allowed by Jtfvv,

..J^jJS-jSL i* not wore than. Ii<j->C years and/or 5__Q_j4j5t_
nrrffl^L.is not tattethan __**_•_ years fi_67or$ 4ffifi

Maximum on Cou'tit,

Maximum on Count.

"SMandstoty Murimutfi fstm(s)pursuant to RCW W4A.120(4} only!

7 A^tuH' x {.<APs8y. 6 u&z^ tfcO wftfiff)'"

*I*G COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNET
R^SssdKm

0 Mandatory weapon sentence enhancement for CmitttfayPAj —L *$~ ^JLJoM _ (jlCj jttontha eaSs_ ThWtbt**
/additmnal ierm(s) must be served consecutively\omutateItem and without any earned early releasa, ;

O Mandatory drivers license revocation RCW 46_n_„i » *
* i

Mandatgn revocation of right to possess a firearm forany felony conviction,

Th« State's recommendation will increasein severity ifadditional criminalconvictions are fonntforif&edefendantCMCl-iB any
jaw crmiei&i^ to^appeaj^far ssatencin* or violates tbe condltioni efM« #}<&K.i ., r - _j,

s ' v —• •. „ _Yji.r.T7i<_ i<iCt>T
aemrtyProsecfltts

WHITE COTV; COUKT Vj^C
CANARY COfY: DEFENSE.
PIHK.COPY; PROSECUTOR
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\m county, wAswNsreij$5{JF]

•JUH-8 2W5 e

SUPERIOR COURT OFWASHINGTON FORKINGCOUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

vs.

\jjnh fl-T^1 Defendant,

no^-c-0^-65^
MOTION, CERTIFICATION AND
ORDER FOR BENCH WARRANT

The undersigned deputy prosecuting attorney moves the court for an order directing the clerk of the
court to issue abench warrant for the defendant in the above-entitled cause and certifies that: on this date .
the defendant failed to appear for ( )Case Setting hearing; ( )Omnibus Hearing; ( )Tnal; MSentencmg;
( )Sentence Modification Hearing; ( )Other__ _, __————L ——

Signed and dated bymethis Vv_fvWli?J

Deputy Pros*

200 p , atSeattle, Washington.

f2_

ORDER

Good cause having been shown, it is hereby ORDERED that the Clerk of this court issue abench warrant
for the arrest of the above-named defeat,directing the King County Sheriff to apprehend the said
defendant. Bail on this warrant shall: (X&not be allowed; ( )fixed in the amount of $_

/ed by the jyngCpunty i>upe

DONE IN OPEN COURT this 74*\ day of 0\AM..<L>
cash or surety; surety bond to be approved bv the KingOpunfy Superior Court.

200

Presented by:

Deputy Prosdditing SSfcmey

MOTION, CERTIFICATION AND ORDER FOR
BENCH WARRANT

Revised 4/01

OGEJUD

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554KingCountyCourthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

IN THE MATTER OF THE
PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF:

VINH QUANG TRAN,

Petitioner.

No. 71274-8-1

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Vinh Tran filed a petition challenging his sentence in King County Superior

Court No. 98-1-05129-5 SEA. Tran has now filed a request to voluntarily dismiss

the petition. In light of Tran's request, the petition should be dismissed without

prejudice. Should Tran wish to refile the petition in the future, the petition must

comply with all relevant substantive and procedural rules, including RCW

10.73,090, in effect at the time of filing.

Now, therefore, it is hereby

ORDERED that the personal restraint petition is dismissed without

prejudice pursuant to RAP 16.11(b).

Done this •*' day of o

c=> -to:

r5 epm
7>_>ni
o>mr-

-3 — ._,
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COPY TO COUNTY JAIL

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

/
SEP 1 1 2014

IN THE MATTER OF THE
PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF:

No. 71274-8-1

CERTIFICATE OF FINAUTY^^ J020fi ^

VINH QUANG TRAN,

Petitioner.

King County

Superior Court No. 98-1-05129-5 SEA

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: The Superior Court of the State of Washington in

and for King County.

This is to certify that the order of the Court of Appeals of the State of Washington,

Division I, filed on July 21, 2014, became final on September 5, 2014,

c: Vinh Tran
Mafe Rajul

S

S'
s

v.

%$]'
~i

"N,-, .jS

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,
have hereunto set my hand
and affixed the seal of
said Court at Seattle, this 5th
day of September, 2014.

byJ<jnr>son
Court Ad#}*rs1rator/Clerk ofthe
Court of Appeals, State of
Washington Division I

c^?/f
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MI.ED

\33ZHOV 19 W 3-- L^

•«*_8r
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

VINH QUANG TRAN,

B.D. 12-25-77,

Respondent.

NO. 92-8-07511-5

INFORMATION

COUNT I

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the state of Washington, do accuse
Vinh Quang Tran of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE,
committed as follows:

That the respondent, Vinh Quang Tran, in King County,
Washington, together with another, on or about 18 November_1992,
did unlawfully take personal property, to-wit: a jacket, with
intent to steal from the person and in the presence of Ryan Lusso,
against his will, by the use or threatened use of immediate force,
violence and fear of injury to such person or his property and in
the commission of and in immediate flight therefrom the
respondent, Vinh Quang Tran, was armed with a deadly weapon,
to-wit: a handgun;

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a) and 9A.56.190, and against
the peace and dignity of the state of Washington.

NORM MALENG

Prosecuting Attorney

wpl

INFORMATION

V
J. STOKSTAD

y Prosecuting
#19515

Attorney (R)

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
Juvenile Court

1211 B. Alder

Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 296-9025, FAX 296-8869
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GENERAL SCORING FORM

Burglary 1 Offenses

Use thisform onlyforBurglary 1 offenses.

OFFENDER'S NAME

JUDGE

STATE ID# 0-^A-

/Zt> 5&/3S
FBI ID#

OFFENDER'S DOB

CAUSE#

pcC #-¥?-3??</

ADULT HISTORY- (If the prior offense was committed before 7/1/86, count prior adult offenses served concurrently as one offense those servedADULT HISTORY. W^ ^ separateIy. „bolh current and prior offenses were committed after WW «unt all oonvlot^s
separately except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW g.94A.400<1)(a). and (b) pnors
sentenced concurrently that the current court determines tocount asone offense.)

xEnter number o(serious violent andviolent felony convictions - » —" —'

Enter number ofResidential Burglary andBurglary 2 convictions - — —• -
x

Enter number ofothernonviolent fslony convictions - - - -••- - "

JUVENILE H.STORY; (Abdications entered on the same date count as one offense, except for violent offenses with separate victims) ^
Enter number of other serious violenl and violent felony adjudications
Enter number of Residential Burglary and Burglary 2adjudications

. x
Enter number ofother nonviolent felony adjudications - --

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES; (Those offenses not encompassing (he same erimlna) conduc!) £_
Enter number of oiher serious violent and violent felony convictions - —-

Enter number ofResidential Burglary and Burglary 2convicllons — " - ~
x

Enter number ofother nonviolent felony convictions

STATUS AT TIME OFCURRENT OFFENSES:

If on community placement at time of current offense, add 1poinl

Total the last column to get the Offender Score
(Round down tothe nearest whole number)

'CJrXvii- STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION

\SK
&

<&*
TO

._2_

B\_b )

ia

[HE]
&U-R& /° Mwto*

CURRENT OFFENSE
BEING SCORED

SERIOUSNESS
LEVEL

OFFENDER
SCORE

LOW HIGH
STANDAROSENTENCE RANGE

• Multlply-lhe range by .75 It the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation.
-5*- If the court orders afie^ap^n^^e^the applicable enhancement sheets on pages III- 16 or ill-16 to calculate the enhanced
^ sentence. /j./Z^o'TJir^'A f/4^6^^

SGC 1996
111-18



GENERAL WADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMEN~FORM A
Firearm orOther Deadly Weapon Enhancements*'

For offenses committed after July 23, 1995

Use of this form: Only for offenses committed after July 23,199S thathave a firearm orotherdeadly weapon finding.

CLASS A FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense**^^
Firearm CLfLysars—>
Other Deadly Weapon 2 years

Subsequent'" Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 10 years
Other Deadly Weapon 4 years

CLASS B FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense**:
Firearm 3 years
Other Deadly Weapon 1 year

Subsequent"** Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 6 years
Other Deadly Weapon 2 years

r.) ASS C FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense**:
Firearm 18 months
Other Deadly Weapon 6 months

Subsequent*" Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 3 years
Other Deadly Weapon 1 year

Excluded offenses: Possession of aMachine Gun, Possessing aStolen Firearm. RecWess Endangerment 1, Theft of a
Firearm, Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 1and 2, Use of a Machine Gun in afelony, or any offense committed on or before
July 23,1995 with a deadly weapon finding.

This enhancement fslimited tooffenses commftted afar Jury 23,1995.

To be sentenced as asubsequent deadly weapon finding, the offense in history with a deadly weapon finding must also have
been committed afterJuly 23,199S.

CURRENT OFFENSE
BEING SCORED

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION

SERIOUSNESS
LEVEL

OFFENDER

SCORE

lliiflC- /cU'tcu^j Z3ZIP n-

DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT

NOTE: The "base standard
sentence range* Is the
appropriate standard
sentence without the deadly
weaoon enhancement.

STANDARD RANGE

BASE STANDARD
SENTENCE RANGE

r3">
LOW

(?Q

^o
LOW

TO \\l0
HIGH

(?Q

TO l^-b
HIGH

'For anttopaiory offenses with adsadfy weapon finalna a** *• enhancement a__ reducing the standard sentence range by 25%.

SGC 1996
111-15
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GENERAL SCORING FORM

Violent Offenses

Use W. form only for the following offenses: Arson 1; Arson 2; Assault 2; Assautt of aChild 2; Bail Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging B««dingj,to..by
eX«i with Threat to Human Be^g: Endangering Ule and Property by Explosives wKh Threat to Human Being; Explosive Devrces ProbMed.
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading Organized Crime; Manslaughter 1; Manslaughter 2; Robbery 1and z.

OFFENDER'S NAME

JUDGE

OFFENDER'S DOB

•£?• 7-9-
STATE ID# CO A-

FBI ID#CAUSE#

Co<LttT?'3 7:?i

ADULT HISTORY- (If the prior offense was committed before 7/1/86. count prior adult offenses served eoneurr ently; as.one offense; Ihwe servedADULT HISTORY. P»^^ counled separalely. Hboth current and prior*^™"£"_£SiK SH_T
separately except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a), and (b) priors
sentenced concurrently that the current court determines to count asone offense.)

Enter number olserious violent andviolent felony convictions » ~ .

Enternumber ololhernonviolent felony convictions -<• » ••'" -

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adjudications enlered on the same date count as one offense, except for violent offenses wKh separate victims)
Enter number ofserious violent andviolent felony adjudication «. " -

x
Enter number of other nonviolent felony adjudications - — - *

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct) p-
Enter number otother serious violent and violent felony convictions > "

x
Enter numberof other nonviolent felony convictions - -

STATUSAT TIME OFCURRENT OFFENSES:

If oncommunity placement attime ofcurrent offense, add 1point

Total the last column to get the Offender Score
(Round down tothenearest whole number)

*•

2

V4

-JO-

l"2_

<sHt -val STANDARD RANGECALCULATION'

/?»3/3&£-V 1° hMto \1P\
TO

m
LOW HIGH

STANDARD SENTENCERANGECURRENT OFFENSE
BEING SCORED

SERIOUSNESS
LEVEL

OFFENDER
SCORE

• Multiply the range by .75 If the eurrer£o«enMU&«nattempt. conspiracy, or solicitation.
?jf If ih. court ord4$Vdeadiy weapon" enhan«mg^-the applicable enhancement sheets en pages III- 15 or IIM6 to calculate the enhanced

SGC 1996
III-33
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GENERAL WADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMEN^FORM A
Firearm or Other Deadly Weapon Enhancements*1

For offenses committed after July 23,1995

Use ofthisform: Only tor offenses committed after July 23,1995 that have a firearm orother deadly weapon finding,

CI ASS A FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS

First DeadJyWeapon/Firearm Offensgl*.
^TireanT}^ C '5 years

OTfierDeadly Weapon ^2-yeaTs

Subsequent*** Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 10 years
Other Deadly Weapon 4 years

CLASS B FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense**:
Firearm 3 years
Other Deadly Weapon . 1 year

Subsequent*** DeadlyWeapon Offense:
Firearm 6 years
Other Deadly Weapon 2 years

CLASS C FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

FirstDeadly Weapon/Firearm Offense**:
Firearm 18 months
Other Deadly Weapon 6 months

Subsequent*** Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 3 years
Other Deadly Weapon 1 year

Excluded offenses: Possession of aMachine Gun, Possessing aStolen Firearm, Reckless Endangerment 1. Theft of a
Firearm, Unlawful Possession of aRrearni 1and 2. Use of aMachine Gun in afelony, or any offense committed on or before
July 23,1995 with a deadly weapon finding.

This ennancament fs limfted tooffenses committed after Juty23, J995.

To be sentenced as asubsequent deadly weapon finding, the offense in history with adeadly weapon finding must also have
been committed after July 23,199S.

CURRENT OFFENSE
BEING SCORED

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION

SERIOUSNESS
LEVEL

OFFENDER

SCORE

BASE STANDARD
SENTENCE RANGE

&66ety ? «^} I HX- j I \% I I Oft ITO ' ^\
HIGH

60

TO 2.3 \

DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT

NOTE: The "base standard
sentence range" is the
appropriate standard
sentence without the deadly
weaDon enhancement.

STANDARD RANGE

LOW

feO

B°\
LOW

*For anodpatory offenses with adeadly weapon finding, add the enhancement __C feducine. the standard sentence range by 25*.

SGC 1996 111-15

HIGH
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ASSAULT, FIRSTDEGREE

(RCW9A.36.0t1)

CLASS A FELONY

SERIOUS VIOLENT

(If sexual motivation flndlngA/erdlct, we form on page 111-33)

1. OFFENDER SCORING (RCW 9.94A.380 (9))

ta the case o, multiple prior convictions lor offenses committed before J_, 1™*>%^™»g*"*** ""* "" 3" *** °B**" """concurrently as one offense and all juvenile convictions entered on the same dalo as one offense (RCW 9.94A.360)..

ADULTHISTORY:

Enter number ofserious violent* felony convictions..

Eniernumber ofviolentlelony conviclions

Enter numberofnonviolent felony conviclions

JUVENILE HISTORY:

Enter number ofserious violent* felony adjudications

Enter number ofviolent felony adjudications.

Enlor number ofnonviolent felony adjudications

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Other current offenses which do not encompass the same conduct count In offender score)
Enter number of other violent felony convictions

Enter number of nonviolent felony conviclions "

STATUS: Was the offender on community placement on Ihe date the current offense was committed? (If yes),

Total thelast column togelthoOffender Score
(Round down to the nearest whole number)

A. OFFENDER SCORE:

STANDARD RANGE
(LEVEL XII)

B The ranee (or attempt solici.at.on, and conspiracy Is 75% of tho range for the completed crime (RCW 9.94A.410).

93-123

months

II. SENTENCE RANGE

X3 =

X2«

x1 =

\ x3 =
x-2«

-S-

XV5»

y x2 •'

x1 =

\0

+ 1 = .

I"> I

violent offenses thaUriple-score are Murdort't^^^^^^^^
The serious

SGC 1998
II-55
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;>

*:i:;,

!i»i

ASSAULT, SECOND DEGREE

(RCW9A.38.021)

CUSS B FELONY

VIOLENT

(Ifsexual motivation flndlng/verdlct, use form on page 111-35)

1. OFFENDERSCORING (RCW 9.94A.360 (8))

In the case of multiple prior convictions for offenses committed before July 1,1986, for purposes of computing the offenderscore, count all adult convictions served
concurrentlyas one offenseand allJuvenile convictions enteredon the same date as one offense (RCW 9.94A.360).

ADULT HISTORY:

Enter number of serious violent and violent felony convictions _.

Enter number of nonviolentfelonyconvictions ., i _....

X2 **

X1 * _

*2= Zr , .
X'/i=

_.. VD
x1 a-

+ 1 *

.

JUVENILE HISTORY:

Enter number of serious violent and violent felony adjudications.

Enternumberof nonviolent felonyadjudications

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Other currentoffenses which do notencompass thesameconduct countin offender score)

Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convlcllonB - „

Enter number of nonviolentfelonyconvictions „„

STATUS: Was the offender on community placement onthe date the current offense wascommitted? (If yes),

Tolal the last column to get the Offender Score
(Round down lo tho nearest whole numbBr) ,

A. OFFENDER SCORE:

STANDARD RANGE

(LEVELIV)

8. The range for attempt, solicitation, andconspiracy Is 75% oftherange for the completed crime (RCW 9.94A.410)

C. If thecourt orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the appllcable enhancement sheets onpages 111-16 or111-17 to calculate the enhanced sentence.

D. One year ofcommunity placement must beserved following release from slate prison (RCW 9.94A.120).

111. SENTENCING OPTIONS

A. If sentence Isoneyear orless: part orall ofthe sentence may beconvorled lopartial confinement (RCW 9.94A.380).

6. Ifsentence Isoneyearor less: community supervision may beordered for uptooneyear (RCW 9.94A.383).

SGC 1998

3-9

months

8-12
months

12+ -14
months

II. SENTENCE RANGE

13-17
months

16-20

months

lH-56

22-29

months
33-43

months

43-67

months
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CLERK'S MINUTES: Felony Sentencing Hearing

SCOMIS CODE: SNTHRG

Judge: Jeffrey M. Ramsdell Dept 09
Bailiff: Kenya Hart Date: 8/1/2008
Clerk: Kirstin Grant
Reporter: JoAnn Bowen •=aSe 1°^

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO.: 98-1-05129-5 SEA

State of Washington
Plaintiff

vs.

Vinh Tran
Defendant

Appearances:

Defendant appearing in person and through counsel, Kevin Donnelly.
State appearing through counsel, DPA Karissa Taylor.
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State of Washington vs. Vinh Tran
King County Cause No. 98-1-05129-5 SEA

MINUTE ENTRY

Ct I. = Burglary 1st Degree; Ct. II =Robbery 1sl Degree; Ct. IV Burglary 1st Degree; Ct.
VI =Assault 1s' Degree and Ct VII =Assault 2nd Degree

THE COURT:

• makes findings for an exceptional sentence above the standard range for
Count(s) .

• defers imposition of sentence for .

• sentences Defendant to serve in King County Jail, suspended.

Defendant shall serve a term of confinement as follows: CtIand IVs 176
months w/firearm enhancement: Ct. II and V=231 months: Ct. VII =84 months
and Ct. VI = 318 months.

• To begin immediately; __ to begin .

E3 In Dept. of Corrections, with credit for time served: 508 days.

Q with hours ofcommunity restitution.

• with days converted to hours of community restitution.

Q On EHD Basic.

__ Count(s) I-VII are concurrent.

• Sentence shall run consecutively to the sentence(s) in
Cause .

Defendantshall be on community custody for 24 months.

•

RESTITUTION:

g] Defendant shall pay restitution:

__ in the amount of $37.651.03;
• in an amountto be determined.

Page 2 of 4



18272936

State of Washington vs. Vinh Tran
King County Cause No. 98-1-05129-5 SEA

Restitution hearing

• Defendant waives right to be present at restitution hearing(s).

OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS:

_3 Mandatory Victim Penalty Assessment to be paid,
__ Court costs are waived.
__ Recoupment of attorney's fees is waived.
__ All other non-mandatory fines and fees waived.
__ Court Clerk's trust account fees waived.
__ All interest is waived exceptwith respect to restitution.
•
•

Defendant shall pay all other costs and fees as ordered in the Judgment and
Sentence.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

Defendant shall make payments to the King County Superior Court Clerk:

• of not less than $ per month;
• on a schedule to be established.

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS THAT DEFENDANT:

• not associate with known drug users orsellers;
• not frequent or loiter in areas of known drug activity, as defined by

C.C.O.;
• not purchase, possess, or use controlled substances without valid

prescription;
• not purchase, possess, or consume alcoholic beverages;
n not frequent establishments where alcohol is the primary commodity for

Qolp"

• obtain alcohol abuse evaluation and follow recommendations therein;
• obtain sexual deviancy evaluation andfollow treatment

recommendations;
• Enter and successfully complete programs for the following treatment as

directed by C.C.O.:
__ mental health; D angermanagement;
• domestic violence; • ;

• submit to urinalysis as directed by C.C.O.;

Page 3 of 4



18272936

State of Washington vs. Vinh Tran
King County Cause No. 98-1-05129-5 SEA

__ submit to DNAtesting;
0 submit to random searches of person, residence, and vehicles;
n register as a sex offender;
__ have no contact with victims for life:
__ have no further law violations;

D
•
•

and comply with all other conditions required by theJudgment and
Sentence.

FURTHER:

[X] The Court advises Defendant of his/her rights on
appeal and collateral attack. Certificate of Compliance is executed.

• Defendant's driver's license is invalidated.
• Affidavit Re Driver's License isexecuted.
__ Defendant is fingerprinted.
•
•

•

THE COURT SIGNS:

__ Judgment and Sentence
__ Order Setting Restitution
• Notice to King County Jail / Release ofDefendant
• Order Prohibiting Contact
fJ3 Notification of Ineligibility re Firearms / Right to Vote
• Order Remanding Defendant to Dept. of Adult Detention
• Order Exonerating Bond
• Conditions ofConduct Re: CCAP
•
•
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Certificate of Service by Mail

Today Ideposited in the mail ofthe United States ofAmerica, postage

prepaid, a properly stamped and addressed envelope directed to Vinh Tran,

the petitioner, at Vinh Quang Tran, #773774, Stafford Creek Corrections

Center, 191 Constantine Way, Aberdeen, WA 98520, containing a copy of

State's Response to Personal Restraint Petition, in IN PERSONAL

RESTRAINT OF VINH TRAN. Cause No. 72582-3-I, in the Court of Appeals,

Division I, for the State of Washington.

Icertify under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Washington that
the foregoing is true and correct.

Name Date
Done in Seattle, Washington


